IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY WAINWRIGHT,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-2005

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR HAMILTON COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS PL-01, THE CAPITOL Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583 (850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CASE SNAPSHOT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	14
ISSUE I	14
WHETHER THE COLLATERAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED WAINWRIGHT'S NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM AS INSUFFICIENTLY PLED	
ISSUE II	21
WHETHER THE COLLATERAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT WAINWRIGHT'S NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM PROBABLY WOULD NOT RESULT IN A DIFFERENT OUTCOME	
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<u>Allen v. State</u> ,	
854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003)	15
Barnhill v. State, 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	36
	50
Bowles v. State, 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)	36
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	36
<u>Fryer v. State</u> , 102 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1958)	31
<u>Glock v. Moore</u> , 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	28
<u>Huggins v. State</u> , 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004)	36
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	35
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) 16, 18, 21, 27,	29
<pre>Kormondy v. State, 32 Fla. L. Weekly S 627 (Fla. October 11, 2007) 21,</pre>	29
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003)	36
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004) 16,	28
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	28
<u>Scott v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	28
<u>Staten v. State</u> , 519 So. 2d 622 (Fla.1988)	30
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	28
<u>Wainwright v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 1997)	30
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007)	36

White v. State, 964 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2007)..... 15, 16, 19, 20, 28

## Other Authorities

Rule 3.851(d)(2)(A), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	17
Rule 3.851(e)(2), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	15
Rule 3.851(f)(5)(B), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	28
Section 777.011, Florida Statutes (1994)	30
Section 782.04(1)(a)(2)(d), Florida Statutes	30
Section 782.04(1)(a)(2)(f), Florida Statutes	30
Section 782.04(1)(a)(2), Florida Statutes	34
